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PROGRAM OVERVIEW

This needs assessment was conducted by CARE™ gastroenterology faculty and overseen by steering faculty lead, Dr. 
John Marshall.

The needs assessment was built off similar styled initiatives conducted by faculty over last 5 years. 

The aim is to assess how opinions and experiences with biosimilars have evolved, along with identifying outstanding 
needs and concerns.

Needs Assessment distributed: April/May 2021

Target audience: Canadian gastroenterologists with focus on those in clinical practice who treat IBD.

Number of Needs Assessments sent: 400

Response from: 24 clinicians from across all regions. Program still open for response.

Key Takeaways
The response data provides the average of all responders

Agreement among responders that current clinical trial data on biosimilars are sufficient for treatment naïve 
patient to be started on a biosimilar.  3.8/5

Same responders are at best neutral to position that trial data on biosimilars are sufficient for stable patient to 
be switched from a reference drug to a biosimilar.  2.9/5

More data on biosimilar outcomes in a Canadian practice setting are needed.  3.8/5

Drug acquisition costs are only one component of the overall cost-benefit of biologic and other targeted 
therapies.  4.1/5

I consider the quality of patient support programs when making treatment decisions.  4.6/5 

Biosimilar patient support programs are equivalent to those of their reference drugs. 2.7/5

Health care providers will be required to offer additional patient interaction time to implement 
non-medical switches.  4.9/5

Post-marketing surveillance studies are needed to measure the impact of non-medical switches.  4.7/5

Current polices will allow savings from biosimilar adoption to fund access to new therapies.  2.5/5



FACULTY COMMENTARY

Studies establish that biosimilars have comparable safety and efficacy to that of their originator biologic, and that the 
risks associated with switching therapeutic agents appear no greater for biosimilars than they are for biologics. 

However, methodological considerations for trials testing non-medical switching to a biosimilar prompt questions. 

These questions include, but are not limited to: 

• Did the trial witness clinically significant differences? 

• Did the trial engage in a single switch or multiple switches? 

• Did the trial utilize a superiority, non-inferiority or equivalence study design? 

• Was the trial controlled, randomized and/or double blind? 

• Was the study adequately powered? 

• Was there adequate follow-up? 

• Were immunogenicity-related outcomes investigated? 

• Were individual patient-level outcomes investigated? 

Further study is required to determine the full clinical effects of switching – specifically, how multiple switches 
might affect patient immunogenicity. 

The current COVID pandemic has also altered patient access to in-person consult. Time required to explain a forced 
switch, manage the transition and monitor the patient is an added burden to the clinician and added stress to the 
patient.

CARE™ Gastroenterology faculty guidance on biosimilars, suggests that patients who are stable and doing well on 
biologics should currently not be switched for nonmedical reasons. 

For more information regarding CARE™ gastroenterology faculty guidance on biosimilars, please visit: http://www.
careeducation.ca/ guiding principles.



RESPONSE DATA 1 2 3 4 5
Strongly  
Disagree

Neutral AgreeDisagree Strongly  
Agree

Current clinical trial data on biosimilars are sufficient for multiple 
switches among reference drugs and their biosimilars.

To what extent do you agree: 

17%  
Disagree

25%  
Neutral

50%  
Strongly Disagree

8% 
Strongly Agree

Current clinical trial data on biosimilars are sufficient for treatment 
naïve patient to be started on a biosimilar. 

To what extent do you agree: 

42%  
Agree

17%  
Disagree

8%  
Strongly 
Disagree

33% 
Strongly Agree

n=24

Current clinical trial data on biosimilars are sufficient for stable 
patient to be switched from a reference drug to a biosimilar.  

To what extent do you agree: 

42%  
Agree

17%  
Disagree

8%  
Neutral

25%  
Strongly Disagree

8% 
Strongly Agree

n=24

n=24

Please specify in which area more data on biosimilar outcomes in a 
Canadian practice setting are needed.

Long term efficacy and 
safety 40%

Pediatric patients 10%

Non-medical switch 30%

Impact on adherence 
with switch of PSP 20%

n=24

More data on biosimilar outcomes in a Canadian practice setting are 
needed.

To what extent do you agree: 

3.8  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

In your opinion as an HCP, a stable patient should not be subject to 
nonmedical switch from a reference drug to its biosimilar.

To what extent do you agree: 

3.5  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

Patients should ultimately be able to choose which biologic agent 
they receive. 

To what extent do you agree: 

2.8  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

Drug acquisition costs are only one component of the overall cost-
benefit of biologic and other targeted therapies. 

To what extent do you agree: 

4.1  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

I consider the quality of patient support programs when making 

treatment decisions.  To what extent do you agree: 

4.6 

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24 Average Response

More clinical trials of biosimilars in IBD are needed.

To what extent do you agree: 

4

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24   Average Response



Biosimilar patient support programs are equivalent to those of their 

reference drugs.  To what extent do you agree: 

2.7  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

Any additional time required to implement non-medical switches 
will be compensated adequately under current or proposed switch 

policies.  To what extent do you agree: 

2.3  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

The COVID-19 pandemic has reduced patients’ overall access to 

health care providers.  To what extent do you agree: 

3.6  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

The COVID-19 pandemic has made me reluctant to start patients on 

biologic therapy.  To what extent do you agree: 

2.3  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

At the current stage of the COVID-19 pandemic implementation of 

non-medical switches should be delayed. To what extent do you agree: 

3.8  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

I am satisfied with the therapeutic options currently available to my 

IBD patients.  To what extent do you agree: 

2.8  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

The benefits of innovative new therapies warrant higher drug 

acquisition costs.   To what extent do you agree: 

3.4  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

Current polices will allow savings from biosimilar adoption to fund 

access to new therapies.  To what extent do you agree: 

2.5  Average Response

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24

Health care providers will be required to offer additional patient 
interaction time to implement non-medical switches. 
To what extent do you agree: 

4.9 

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24 Average Response

The COVID-19 pandemic has reduced patients’ in-person access to 

health care providers.  To what extent do you agree: 

4.4

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24 Average Response

Post-marketing surveillance studies are needed to measure the 

impact of non-medical switches.  To what extent do you agree: 

4.7 

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24 Average Response

New biologic and other targeted therapies will provide greater 

benefits to patients than current therapies.  To what extent do you agree: 

4.3

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

n=24 Average Response



CARETM (Community. Academic. Research. Education) Faculty is a  
Pan-Canadian group of leaders in their field who gather, discuss and 

address gaps in knowledge, to develop education initiatives that frame  
news from a Canadian perspective. 

The vision of the CARE™ Faculty is to share opinions and update Canadian 
specialists and allied healthcare providers with news and developments, 

framed from a Canadian perspective.

The mission of the CARETM Faculty is to enhance medical education,  
with the explicit goal of improving patient outcomes. 

Learn more at CAREeducation.ca
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